

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JON B. CUTTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
Clinical Programs
55 West Twelfth Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210-1931
(614) 292-1536
(614) 292-5511 Fax

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
825 Third Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10022-7519
(212) 360-1545
(212) 861-7056 Fax

Of Counsel:
JENNIFER L. URBAN
17 West Starr Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201
(614) 294-2177

BENSON A. WOLMAN
WOLMAN & ASSOCIATES
341 South Third Street, Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215-5463
(614) 280-1000
(614) 280-9000 Fax

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NONE OF RESPONDENTS’ SWEEPING AND UNPRECEDENTED ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS JUSTIFIES INVALIDAT- ING RLUIPA.....	3
A. Respondents’ “Libertarian Aspect” Argu- ment Is Unsupported By This Court’s Cases And Would Prohibit All Accommoda- tions Of Religion.....	3
1. RLUIPA Is A Neutral Accommodation ...	4
2. RLUIPA Does Not Impermissibly Slide Into Favoritism Toward Religion.....	4
3. RLUIPA Does Not Create An Imper- missible Perception Of Favoritism.....	6
4. Incidental Burdens On Third Parties Do Not Violate The Establishment Clause.....	7
5. RLUIPA Does Not Impermissibly Cre- ate Incentives For Religiosity	9
6. RLUIPA Does Not Cause Excessive Government Entanglement.....	10
7. <i>Amos</i> Governs This Case.....	10
B. There Is No Support For Respondents’ Federalist Reading Of The Establishment Clause That Would Create A New Consti- tutional Immunity For The States	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. RLUIPA IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESS' SPENDING AUTHORITY	16
III. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RLUIPA UNDER THE COMMERCE POWER SHOULD BE ADDRESSED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abdullah v. Fard</i> , 974 F. Supp. 1112 (N.D. Ohio 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Barnett v. Rodgers</i> , 410 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	9
<i>Barron v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	14
<i>Beerhide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	2
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	3, 4
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	17, 19
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	3
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of the Township of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , No. 03-636, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 2007 (Feb. 23, 2005)	7, 8
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8, 9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	13
<i>Lottery Case</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	19
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003)	5, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Commis- sion</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	17
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	12
<i>Ramsey v. Stewart</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 18682 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Ross v. Blackledge</i> , 477 F.2d 616 (4th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	11
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	17
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	15
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	13
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)	18
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a), RLUIPA § 3(a)	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2), RLUIPA § 3(b)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(e), RLUIPA § 5(e).....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(a), RLUIPA § 8(7)(A).....	10
MISCELLANEOUS:	
1 Annals of Cong. 759 (Aug. 15, 1789).....	13
5B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (3d ed. 2004).....	2
5C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1366 (3d ed. 2004).....	1
DANIEL Q. POSIN & DONALD B. TOBIN, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION (6th ed. 2003)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	2
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITU- TION OF THE UNITED STATES (Carolina Academic Press 1987) (1833).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nahal Toosi, <i>A Wiccan Named Witch is Chaplain at Prison in Wisconsin</i> , MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL, Dec. 8, 2001.....	2
<i>Royal Navy to Allow Devil Worship</i> , CNN.com, Oct. 24, 2004, at http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/europe/10/24/uk.devilworship/index.html	2
